Cascade Environmental LLC

SC 4346 NE 734 Avenue
rland, OR 97218
RONMENTAL Portland, OR 9

Phone 503 984 9737

www.cascadenviro.com

August 29, 2018

Mr. Larry Hampton
Newberg School District 29J
703 South Blaine

Newberg, OR 97132

Re: Radon Testing & Analysis Report
Mabel Rush Elementary
1441 Deborah Road
Newberg, Oregon 97132
Cascade Environmental Project No. 01222018-01

Dear Mr. Hampton:

Cascade Environmental is pleased to present this letter report which details the findings of radon
sampling conducted at the above referenced facility located in Newberg, Yamhill County, Oregon. The
purpose of this study was to determine if levels of radon within the select subgrade and ground floor
rooms are above the Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) recommended action level for radon. The
sampling was conducted in compliance with Oregon Revised Statute (ORS) 332.166-167. Sampling was
conducted per the protocols provided in "Testing for Elevated Radon Levels in Oregon, A Protocol and
Plan” (The protocol) produced by the Oregon Health Authority.

Introduction

Radon is a naturally occurring colorless, odorless gas that is a by-product of the decay of radioactive
materials potentially present in bedrock and soil. Radon gas may enter the lowest level of a building
through floor cracks, structural joints, or plumbing conduits. The EPA's recommended action level for
annual exposure to radon gas is 4.0 picoCuries per liter of air (pCi/L). This recommended action level is
not a regulatory requirement, but is the level at which the EPA recommends that building owners take
action to reduce the level.

Sampling Methodology — Short-term Testing

Cascade Environmental conducted a survey for radon gas in all frequently occupied rooms in contact with
the soil, whether the contact was slab-on-grade, a basement, a room above a crawl space or any
combination of the above. A total of forty-three rooms were tested from January 22, 2018 through
January 25, 2018, January 29, 2018 through February 1, 2018 (Room 4F, sample #32), and February 5,
2018 through February 8, 2018 (Room 1J, sample #44). Sampling was conducted by Mr. Robert Burns,
Industrial Hygienist with Cascade Environmental and Mr. Larry Hampton, District Risk Management
Supervisor with Newberg School District. In addition, four duplicate samples, two blank samples and two
spike samples were collected for quality control purposes per the protocol. The survey was performed fo
determine the potential presence of radon gas concentrations, and to develop recommendations for
follow-up testing and/or potential mitigation systems as necessary. The Liquid Scintillation canisters were
left in place for no less than 48 hours and no longer than 96 hours, in accordance with the sampling
protocol provided by the laboratory. The open canisters were placed at breathing air level under normal
occupancy conditions. To ensure the canisters would be in place at the end of the sampling period,
sample locations were identified in areas where the potential for disturbance was minimal. A total of fifty-
six canisters (including duplicates, blanks, spikes and additional samples collected in rooms larger than
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2,000 square feet) were collected, sealed, and forwarded for analysis to AccuStar Labs in Medway,
Massachusetts and were analyzed using EPA Method 402-R-92-004. The spike samples were submitted
to Bowser Morner in Dayton, Ohio to be “spiked” with a known amount of radon prior to submittal to
AccuStar Labs for quality control purposes. The laboratory analytical reports are included in Appendix A.

The following tables summarize the results of the short-term radon gas samples collected from the facility:

Table 1
Short-term Sampling Results
Mabel Rush Elementary
1441 Deborah Road
Newberg, Oregon 97132
Radon Survey Results 2018
Sampler Number Location Floor Results (pCil/L)

01 Office figi 24
02 Office (Duplicate) Main 25
03 Health Room Main 18
04 Work Room Main 1.8
05 Work Room (Blank) Main <0.4
06 1C Main 2.2
07 1B Main 4.1
08 1A Custodial Office Main 4.0
09 1A CustO(':iiaI Office il 36

(Duplicate)
10 Music Room/Stage Main 34
11 Cafeteria Main 2.8
12 Cafeteria Main 2.0
13 Cafeteria Main 2.9
14 Gym Main 2.3
15 Gym Main 26
16 Gym Main 2.3
17 Gym Main 2.1
18 Gym Office Main 54

Gym Office : 4.9
s (Duplicate) ey
20 2F Main 1.4
21 2E Main 2.8
22 2D Main 2o

Newberg Public Schools
Mabel Rush Elementary Radon Sampling 2018 2
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Table 1
Short-term Sampling Results
Mabel Rush Elementary
1441 Deborah Road
Newberg, Oregon 97132
Radon Survey Results 2018 )
Sampler Number Location Floor Results (pCi/L)
23 2C Main 3.0
24 2B Main 2.3
25 2A Main a2
26 3B Computer Room Main 2.0
27 3C Main =8
28 3D Main 1.0
29 3E Main 2.2
30 3F Main 0.9
31 Staff Lounge Main 3.8
32 4F Main 2
33 4E Main 4.3
34 4D Main 1.0
35 4C Main 1.0
36 4B Main 1.3
37 Library Main 1.0
38 Library Main 1.1
39 Library (Duplicate) Main 1.1
40 4A Main 0.8
41 1™ Main 1.5
42 1L Main 1.5
43 1K Main 1.2
44 1J Main 1.4
45 Speech Room Main 1.9
46 Speech Room (Blank) Main <0.4
47 1H Main 0.6
48 1G Main 1.6

Newberg Public Schools
Mabel Rush Elementary Radon Sampling 2018 3




C

E

CADE

/IRONMENTAL

Table 1
Short-term Sampling Results
Mabel Rush Elementary
1441 Deborah Road
Newberg, Oregon 97132
Radon Survey Results 2018

Sampler Number Location Floor Results (pCi/L)

49 1F Main 0.9

50 1E Main =

51 North Conference Main 25
Room

52 Principles Office Main 2.7

53 South Conference Main 2.2
Room

54 3A Main &l

Table 2

Mabel Rush Elementary
1441 Deborah Road
Newberg, Oregon 97132

. Spike Results , :
e o Spike Value (pCilL) _ ~  Results (pCill)
Device Number (Bowser Morner) (AccuStar Labs)
3674782 26.8 e
3674785 26.8 23.7

RESULTS OF SHORT-TERM TESTING

The short-term radon sample results for Mabel Rush Elementary School, located at 203 Foothills Drive in
Newberg, Yambhill County, Oregon revealed concentrations of radon gas below the EPA’s recommended
action level of 4.0 pCilL in 39 out of the 43 rooms tested. The short-term radon sampling results for
rooms, 1B, 1A-Custodial Office, 4E and the Gym office revealed concentrations of radon above the EPA's
recommended action level of 4.0 pCi/L. In addition, the results from the duplicates, blanks and spikes
collected for quality control purposes were all within acceptable parameters per the protocol.

Based on the results of the short-term radon testing additional, long-term, testing was conducted in
Rooms 1B, 1A-Custodial Office, 4E and the Gym Office per the protocol.

Sampling Methodology — Long-term Testing

Cascade Environmental conducted additional sampling in the rooms identified during the initial short-term
radon sampling event with results greater than the EPA's recommended action level of 4.0 pCi/L. A total
of four rooms (1B, 1A-Custodial Office, 4E and the Gym Office) were tested from April 4, 2018 through
July 16, 2018. Sampling was conducted by Mr. Robert Burns, Industrial Hygienist with Cascade
Environmental. In addition, one duplicate sample and one blank sample were collected for quality control
purposes per the protocol. The survey was performed to determine the potential presence of radon gas
concentrations, and to develop recommendations for follow-up testing and/or potential mitigation systems
as necessary. The Alpha Track canisters were left in place for no less than 90 days and no longer than 1

Newberg Public Schools
Mabel Rush Elementary Radon Sampling 2018 4
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year, in accordance with the sampling protocol provided by the laboratory. The open canisters were
placed at breathing air level under normal occupancy conditions. To ensure the canisters would be in
place at the end of the sampling period, sample locations were identified in areas where the potential for
disturbance was minimal. A total of six canisters (including duplicates and blanks) were collected, sealed,
and forwarded for analysis to AccuStar Labs in Medway, Massachusetts and were analyzed using EPA
Method 402-R-92-004. The laboratory analytical reports are included in Appendix A.

The following tables summarize the results of the long-term radon gas samples collected from the facility:

Table 3
Long-term Sampling Results
Mabel Rush Elementary
1441 Deborah Road
Newberg, Oregon 97132
Radon Survey Results 2018

Device Number Location In:gjthg:;,tﬁm | L°"9't(‘:gi'"_R)es“'ts
3652799 1B ol S
3652796 1A 4.0 28
3652794 1A (Duplicate) Not Applicable 2.2
3652797 Gym Office 5.4 1.7
3652795 4E 43 08
3652798 Not Applicable (Blank) Not Applicable <0.4

ReEsuLTS OF LONG-TERM TESTING

The long-term radon sample results revealed concentrations of radon gas below the EPA’s recommended
action level of 4.0 pCi/L in all of the rooms tested. In addition, the results from the duplicates and blanks
collected for quality control purposes were all within acceptable parameters per the protocol.

CONCLUSION

Based on the initial short-term and additional long-term radon sample results for Mabel Rush Elementary
School, located at 203 Foothills Drive in Newberg, Yamhill County, Oregon revealed concentrations of
radon gas below the EPA's recommended action level of 4.0 pCi/L in all of the rooms tested. In addition,
the results from the duplicates, blanks and spikes collected for quality control purposes were all within
acceptable parameters per the protocol.

Based on the sample results, Cascade Environmental does not recommend further investigation at this
time.

LIMITATIONS

This report provides a summary of the evidence collected and observations made by Cascade
Environmental during this assessment. Cascade Environmental performed short-term radon testing to
evaluate impacts to selected areas at this single point in time. Actual radon concentrations can vary
between sample points, site conditions and usage. This report is based upon the information developed
by Cascade Environmental as a result of this one-time sampling and does not guarantee that the site is
free of radon or potentially hazardous materials or conditions, or that latent or undiscovered conditions
will not become evident in the future.

Newberg Public Schools
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Thank you for this opportunity to be of service to Newberg School District 29J. If you have any questions,
please feel free to contact us at 503-984-9737 or via email at bob@cascadenviro.com.

Sincerely,
Cascade Environmental

&S

Robert Burns
Principal

Attachments:  Appendix A — Laboratory Results and Chain-of-Custody Documentation
Appendix B — Site Plan

Newberg Public Schools
Mabel Rush Elementary Radon Sampling 2018 6
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AccusStar Radon in Air

Professional Radon Laboratory Scrvices Since 1984

EPA Method #402-R-92-004
Liguid Seintillation
NRPP Device Code 8088

NELAC NY 11769
NRPP 101193 AL

NRSB ARLO01T
NRSB Device Code 12193
Laboratory Report for: Property Tested:
Cascade Environmental Mabel Rush Elementary
4346 North East 73rd Avénue 1441 Deborah Rpad
Portland OR 97218 Newberg OR 97132
Lo Devicé ) . o
Nu?nber Number Test Exposure Duration: Area Tested Result (pCi/L)
2222990 3672273 01/22/2018 7:11am  01/25/2018 7:13am Main Floor Office 2.4
2222991 3672280 01/22/2018 7:11am  01/25/2018 7:13am  Main Floor Office Duplicate 25
2222992 3672286 01/22/2018 7:20am  01/25/2018 7:15am  Main Floor Health Room 1.8
2222993 3672277 01/22/2018 7:30 am  01/25/2018 7:19 am Main Floor Work Room 1.8
2222994 3672275 01/22/2018 7:30 am  01/25/2018 7:19am  Main Flooir Work Room Blank <04
2222095 3672278 01/22/2018 7:32 am  01/25/2018 7:20 am Main Floor 1C 2.2
2222996 3672295 01/22/2018 7:34am  01/25/2018 7:21 am Main Floor 1B 41
2222097 3672288 01/22/2018 7:36 am  01/25/2018 7:22am  Main Floor 1A Custodial Office 40
2222998 3672281 01/2212018 7:36 am  01/25/2018 7:22 am Main Floor 1A Custodial Office Duplicate 36
2222999 3672302 071/22/2018 7:40 am  01/25/2018 7:23 am Main Floor Music Room-Stage 3.4

Comment: Device 3672322 Is invalid. Sample found upside down at retrieval. Corfidential: Release results to client only.
Cascade Environmental was e-mailed a copy of this report.

Test Performed By: Robert Burns and Larry Hampton
Distributed by: Cascade Environmental

Date Received: 01/29/2018  Date Logged: ~ 01/29/2018  Date Analyzed: 01/30/2018  Date Reported:  01/30/2018

Report Reviewed By: %Qn%%_ Report Approved By: é éé %
Disclaimer: Shawn Price, Direct aboratory Cperations, AccuStar Labs

The uncertainty of this radori measurement is ~+/- 10 %. Factors contributing to uncertainty include statistical variations; daily ard séasonal variations in radon
concentrations, sample collection techriqués and operation of the dwelling, Interference with test conditions may influence the test results.

This report may only be transferred to a third party in its entirety. Analytical results relate to the samples AS RECEIVED BY THE LABORATORY. Results
shown on this report represent levels of radon gas measured between the dates shown in the room or area of the site identified above as "Property Tested".
Incorrect information will affect results. The results may not be construed as either predictive or supportive of measurements conducted in any area of this
structure at any other time. AccuStar Labs, its employees and agents are riot respornisible for the consequences of any action taken or not taken based upon the
results reported or any verbal or written interpretation of the results.

Rev 1703 11 Awl Street Medway MA 02053 888-480-8812 FAX 508-533-8831 Page 1 of 6
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AceccuStar Radon in Air

Erofessional fodan Litborotary Scrvecs Since 1984

EPA Method #402-R-92-004
Liquid Scintillation
NRPP Device:Code 8088

NELAC NY 11769
NRPP 101183 AL

NRSB ARL0O0T7
NRSB Device Code 12193
Laboratory Report for: Property Tested:
Cascade Environmental Mabel Rush Elementary
4346 North East 73rd Avénue 1441 Deborah Rpad
Portland OR 97218 Newberg OR 97132
Lo Device . . .
Nugr]nber Number Test Exposure Duration: Area Tested Result (pCifL)
2223000 3672301 01/22/2018 7:41 am  01/25/2018 7:24 am Main Floor Caféteria 4800 2.8
2223001 3672285 01/22/2018 743 am  01/25/2018 7:25am  Main Floor Cafeteria 20
2223002 3672298 01/22/2018 7:45am  01/252018 7:26am  Main Floor Cafetéria 29
2223003 3672282 01/22/2018 7:46 am  01/25/2018 7:27 am Main Floor Gym 7200 23
2223004 3672284 01/22/2018 7:47 am  01/25/2018 7:28.am  Main Floor Gym 26
2223005 3672290 01/22/2018 7:48 am  01/25f2018 7:29 am Main Floor Gym 23
2223006 3672274 01/22/2018 7:49 am  01/25/2018 7:30 am Main Floor Gym 2.1
2223007 3672300 01/22/2018 7:53 am  01/25/2018 7:31ami  Main Floor Gym Office 54
2223008 3672283 01/22/2018 753 am  01/25/2018 7:31 am Main Floor Gym Office Duplicate 49
2223009 3672299 01/22/2018 7:55am  01/25/2018 7:32 am Main Floor 2F 1.4

Comment: Device 3672322 Is invalid. Sample found upside down at retrieval. Confidential: Release results to client only.
Cascade Environmental was e-mailed a copy of this report.

Test Performed By: Robert Burns and Larry Hampton

Distributed by: Cascade Environmental

Date Received: 01/29/2018  Date Logged: ~ 01/29/2018 Date Analyzed: 01/30/2018  Date Reported: 01/30/2018

Report Reviewed By: jé\gm Report Approved By: m
Disclaimer: Shawn Price, Direct:i'/ &‘ﬂab‘&’a\hﬁ Operations, AccuStar Labs

The uncertainty of this radori measurement is ~+/- 10 %. Factors contributing to uncertainty include statistical variations, daily and seasonal varigtions in radon
concentrations, sample collection techniques and operation of the dwelling. Interference with test conditions may influence thé test results.

This report may only be transferred to a third party in its entirety. Analytical results relate to the samples AS RECEIVED BY THE LABORATORY. Results
shown on this report represent levels of redon gas measured between the dates shown in the room or area of the site identified above s "Property Tested".
Incorrect information will affect results. The resulls may not be consirued as either predictive or supportive of measurements conducted in any area of this
structure at any other time. AccuStar Labs, its employees and agents are not responsible for the consequences of any action taken or not taken based upon the
results reported or any verbal or written interpretation of the results.

FRle 1903 11 Awl Street Medway MA 02053 888-480-8812 FAX 508-533-8831 Page 2 of 6
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AccuStar Radon in Air

Brofcssional Radon Laborotory Scrvices Sinoe 1684

EPA Method #402-R-92-004
Liquid Scintillation

MNELAC NY 11769

NRPP 101193 AL
NRSB ARL0017 NRPP Device Code 8088
NRSB Device Code 12193
Laboratory Report for: Property Tested:
Cascade Environmental Mabel Rush Elementary
4346 North East 73rd Avenue 1441 Deborah Rpad
Portland OR 97218 Newberg OR 97132
ll:l?,l%ﬂbel’ ﬁeu‘r;:(;r Test Exposure Duration: Area Tested Result (pCi/L)
2223010 3672294 01/22/2018 7:57 am  01/25{2018 7:33 am Main Floor 2E 2.8
2223011 3672279 01/22/2018 7:59 am  01/25/2018 7:34am  Main Floor 2D 2.6
2223012 3672317 01/22/2018 7:56 am  01/25/2018 7:35am  Main Floor 2C 3.0
2223013 3672323 01/22/2018 7:55am  01/25/2018 7:35 am Main Floor 2B 23
2223014 3672321 01/22/2018 754 am  01/25/2018 7:34am  Main Floor 2A 1.9
2223015 3672305 01/22/2018 7:45am  01/25/2018 7:32am  Main Floor 3B Computer Room 2.0
2223016 3672309 01/22/2018 7:44 am  01/25/2018 7:31 am Main Floor 3C 1.0
2023017 3672328 01/22/2018 7:42am  01/25/2018 7:30am  Main Floor 3D 1.0
2223018 3672318 01/22/2018 7:41 am  01/25/2018 7:30 am Main Floor 3E 22
2223019 3672303 01/22/2018 7:40 am  01/25/2018 7:28 am Main Floor 3F 0.9

Comment: Device 3672322 s invalid. Sample found upside down at retrieval. Confidential: Release results to client only.
Cascade Environmental was e-mailed a copy of this report.

Test Performed By: Robert Burns and Larry Hampton

Distributed by: Cascade Environmental

Date Received: 01/29/2018  Date Logged: ~ 01/29/2018 Date Analyzed: 01/30/2018  Date Reported: 01/30/2018

Report Reviewed By: %@@b Report Approved By: m
Disclaimer: Shawn Price, Direct6(/ éTﬂab\éMy Operations, AccuStar Labs

The uncertainty of this radori measurement is ~++ 10 %. Factors contributirig to uncertainty include statistical variations; daiily and seasonal variations in radon
concentrations, sample colléction technigues and operation of the dwelling. Interference with test conditions may influence the test results.

This repert may only be transferred to a third party in its entirety. Analytical results relate to the samples AS RECEIVED BY THE LABORATORY. Resulls
shown on this repert represent levels of radon gas measured between the dates shown in the room or area of the site identified above gs "Property Tested".
‘Incorrect infarmation will affect results; The results may not be construed as either predictive or supportive of measurements conducted in any area of this
structure at any other time. AccuStar Labs, its employees and agents are not responsible for the consequences of any action taken or not taken based upon the
results reported or any verbal orwritten interpretation of the results.

Rev 1703 11 Awl Street Medway MA 02053 888-480-8812 FAX 508-533-8831 Page 3 of 6
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AccuStar Radon in Air

Profcssional Rodan Labarotory Scrvices Since 1984

EPA Method #402-R-92-004
Liquid Scintillation
NRPP Device Code 8088

MNELAC NY 11769
NRPP 101193 AL

NRSBE ARLO017
NRSE Device Code 12193
Laboratory Report for: Property Tested:
Cascade Environmental Mabel Rush Elementary
4346 North East 73rd Avenug 1441 Deborah Rpad
Portland OR 97218 Newberg OR 97132
Lo Device . . . . .
Nugr;nber Number Test Exposure Duration: Area Tested Result (pCi/L)
2223020 3672326 01/22/2018 7:3% am  01/25/2018 7:28 am Main Floor Staff Lounge 38
2223021 3672307 01/22/2018 735 am  01/25/2018 7:23am  Main Floor 4E 43
2223022 3672332 01/22/2018 7:34 am  01/25/2018 7:22am  Main Floor 4D 1.0
2223023 3672330 01/22/2018 7:33am  01/25/2018 7:21 am Main Floor 4C 1.0
2223024 3672316 01/22/2018 7:32am  01/25/2018 7:20am  Main Floor 4B 1.3
2223025 3672306 01/22/2018 7:30 am  01/25/2018 7:16 am Main Floor Library 1.0
2223026 3672325 01/22/2018 7:30 am  01/25/2018 7:16am Main Floor Library 1.1
2223027 3672308 01/22/2018 7:30 am  01/25/2018 7:16am  Main Floor Library Duplicate 1.4
2223028 3672310 01/22/2018 7:28 am  01/25/2018 7:19 am Main Floor 4A 0.8
2023029 3672329 01/22/2018 7:27 am  01/25/2018 7:15am Main Floor 1M 1.5

Qomment: Device 3672322 Is invalid. Sample found upside down at retrieval. Confidential: Release results to client only.
Cascade Environmental was e-mailed a copy of this report.

Test Performed By: Robert Burns and Larry Hampton
Distributed by: Cascade Environmental

Date Received: 01/29/2018  Date Logged:  01/29/2018 Date Analyzed: 01/302018  Date Reported:  01/30/2018

Report Reviewed By: _%;Sfb,ﬁgg}b Report Approved By: _7%'
Disclaimer: Shawn Price, Direct aboratcy Operations, AccuStar Labs

The uncertainty of this radon measurement is ~+~ 10 %. Factors contributing to uncertainty include statistical variations, daily and seasonal variations in radon
conhcentrations, sample collection techniques and operation.of the dwelling, Interference with test conditions may influence the test results.

This report may only be transferred to a third party In its entirety. Analytical results relate to the samples AS RECEIVED BY THE LABORATORY. Resulls
shown on this report represent levels of radon gas measured between the dates shown in the room or area of the site identified above as "Property Tested".
Incorrect information will affect results. The results may not be construed as either predictive or supportive of measurements conducted in any area of this
structure at any other time. AccuStar Labs, its employees and agents are not respons|ble for the consequences of any action taken or not taken based upen the
results reported or any verbal or written interpretation of the resulis.

Rev. 1703 11 Awi Street Medway MA 02053 888-480-8812 FAX 508-533-8831 Page 4 of 6
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AccuStar Radon in Air

Profcssional Rodon Laborntory Scrvices Since 1984

EPA Method #402-R-82-004
Liquid Scintillation
NRPP Device Code 8088

NELAC NY 11769
NRPP 101193 AL

NRSB ARL0017
NRSB Device Code 12193
Laboratory Report for: Property Tested:
Cascade Environmental Mabel Rush Elementary
4346 North East 73rd Avenue 1441 Deborah Rpad
Portland OR 97218 Newberg OR 97132
Log Device v __ . .
Nugr;nber Number Test Exposure Duration: Area Tested Result (pCi/L)
2223030 3672311 01/22/2018 7:25am  01/25/2018 7:14 am Main Floor 1L 1.5
2223031 3672320 01/22/2018 7:24 am  01/25/2018 7:13 am Main Floor 1K 1.2
2223032 3672322 01/22/2018 7:23am  01/25/2018 7:12am Main Floor 1J Invalid
2223033 3672312 01/22/2018 7:22 am  01/25/2018 7:11am Main Floor Speech Room 1.9
2223034 3672314 01/22/2018 7:22am  01/25/2018 7:11 am Main Floor Speech Room Blank <04
2223035 3672319 01/22/2018 7:20am  01/25/2018 7:10 am Main Floor 1H 0.6
2223036 3672304 01/22/2018 7:18 am  01/25/2018 7:09 am Main Floor 1G 1.6
2223037 3672331 01/22/2018 7:17 am  01/25/2018 7:08 am Main Floor 1F 0.9
2223038 3672313 01/22/2018 7:15am  01/25/2018 7:07 am Main Floor 1E 11
2223039 3672292 01/22/2018 7:25 am  01/25/2018 7:16 am Main Floor North Confernce 25

Comment: Device 3672322 Is invalid. Sample found upside down at retrieval. Confidential: Release results to client only.
Cascade Environmental was e-mailed a copy of this report.

Test Performed By: Robert Burns and Larry Hampton

Distributed by: Cascade Environmental

Date Received:; 01/29/2018  Date Logged: ~ 01/29/2018 Date Analyzed: 01/30/2018  Date Reported: 01/30/2018

Report Reviewed By: _%EQ%&L Report Approved By: m$
Disclaimer: Shawn Price, Directé{ éq{at}o{ét&y Operations, AccuSter Labs

The uncertainty of this radon measurement is ~+/- 10 %. Factors contributing to uncertainty include statistical variations, daily arid seasonal variations in radon
concentrations, sample collection technigues and operation of the dwelling. Interference with test conditions may influence the test results.

This report may only be transferred to a third party in its entirety. Analytical results relate to the samples AS RECEIVED BY THE LABORATORY. Results
shown on this report represent levels of radon gas measured between the dates shown in the room or area of the site identified above as "Property Tested".
Incorrect information will affect results, The results may not be construed as either predictive or supportive of measurements conducted in any area of this
structure at any other time. AccuStar Labs, its employees and agents are not responsible for the consequences of any action taken or not taken based upon the
results reported or any verbal or written interpretation ofthe resuits.

Rev1703 11 Awl Street Medway MA 02053 888-480-8812 FAX 508-533-8831 Page 5 of 6




AccuStar Radon in Air

Prifeasorial Raplem Lobamtory Scrvccs Since 1504

EPA Method #402-R-92-004
Liquid Scintillation
NRPP Device Code 8088

NELAC NY 11789
NRPP 101193 AL

NRSB ARL0017
NRSB Device Code 12193
Laboratory Report for: Property Tested:
Cascade Environmental Mabel Rush Elementary
4346 North East 73rd Avenue 1441 Deborah Rpad
Portland OR 97218 Newberg OR 97132
Lo Device . :
Nu%wber Number Test Exposure Duration: Area Tested Result (pCi/L)
2223040 3672291 01/22/2018 7:27 am  01/25/2018 7:17 am Main Floor Priniples Office 2.7
2223041 3672297 01/22/2018 7:28 am  01/25/2018 7:18 am  Main Floor South Confrence 22
2223042 3672327 01/22/2018 7:53 am  01/25/2018 7:33am  Main Floor 3A 21

Comment: Device 3672322 Is invalid. Sample found upside down at retrieval. Confidential: Release results to client only.
Cascade Environmental was e-mailed a copy of this report.

Test Performed By: Robert Burns and Larry Hampton

Distributed by: Cascade Environmental

Date Received: 01/29/2018 Date Logged: ~ 01/28/2018 Date Analyzed: 01/30/2018  Date Reported:  01/30/2018

Report Reviewed By: %ﬁ;&ﬁ; s Report Approved By: m
Disclaimer: Shawn Price, Dired&'/&“ﬂabké{a\r&y Operations, AccuStar Labs

The uncertainty of this radori measurement is ~+/- 10 %. Factors contributirig to uncertainty include statistical variations; daiily and séasonal variations in radon
‘concentrations, sample collection technigues and operation of the dwelling, Interference with test conditions may influence the test results.

This repert may only be transferred to a third party in its entirely. Analytical results relate to the samples AS RECEIVED BY THE LABORATORY. Results
shown on this repart represent levels of radon gas measu red between the dates shown in the room or area of the site identified above as "Property Tested".
Incorrect information will affect resulls. The resulls may nol be con strued as either predictive or supportive of measurements conducted in any area of this
structure at any other time. AccuStar Labs, its employees and agents are not responsible for the consequences of any action taken or not taken based upon the

results reported or any verbal or written interpretation of the results.

Rev.1703 11 Awl Street Medway MA 02053 888-480-8812 FAX 508-533-8831 Page 6 of 6




AccuStar Labs
11 Awl Street
Medway MA 02053

885-480-8812 fax 508-533-8831

Send Written Report To:

ﬁﬁ»n\vﬁﬁrﬂﬁm LAV Wﬁf\/e{/b\%ﬁrﬂ
QW«*&\A\?. \.WN.}G\\L;\Q%
Contact: _Jrofbwﬁ .T __v(.:....).me Tel: QW nwmh\\ na. \*Wﬂl

E-Mail Address: GO mmx.m Dwnﬁ,nﬁmxf\._ OOV

Start test before expiration date on device or result will be invalid.

Project Number:

Radon in Air Test Data Sheet

Site Name |..mm.&¢\
Address
City State Zip |>.>v rLTm g, @N & mm \W = I

T _-

Lobest

“\d\;

Person Conducting Test:

\W\\xﬁrfb K.\riif

Start Date: » A2 (D stop Date: [+ 2D (D Start and Stop Times and Dates
must be entered
Lab Use Onl ] Lab Use
J Device Number Building # Unit # Floor Name of Room Start Time | Stop Time
L
¢ V6. y \_\ . N/ nﬂ
N \ﬁ N\uﬂ _ ﬁ (AN ‘
= —
mmediately. If the test devices are not returned promptly the test may pe invalid. rev 12_28_10

Please include this data sheet with your recapped test vials. Return test devices to AccuStar i




Mabel Rush Elementary

1441 Deborah Road
Newberg, Oregon 97132
Radon Testing 2018
w%;m _W.o_f 015;4&..\»&% _ .
Rebedr G
Tester Name(s): o L2 Tw}, c.)“\._bk}k/
4 .
Start Date: \\UM \M® Stop Date: \ GN S - .\b
b
_.mo:r_wm Sample # Device # Floor Room Start Time | Stop Time Comments Lab Use
1 |sem2 g 3 Main  [Office aFi loH3
2 3672 Q80 Office o %1l oS Duplicate
3 3672 QM% Ov Main  [Health Room @MWO O.ﬂ\,v\‘
4 |3672 @\.T N\ Main  |Work Room o330 |0 % LT
=
s (367220 FD Main  |Work Room _ — Blank
6 3672 2L Y Main  |1C S~ 70| vle shell~
% 03330 %2L .
7 (3672 D AS Main  |1B U.\m.wp\ 0 %) wf:f
8 3672 O.M@@ Main 1A Custodial Office m,%vvwb D N&w% m\wg % b > ﬁﬁ@ N\
s 13672 24 | 1A Custodial Office oF 30| 074 R Duplicate
10 3672 wo W/ Main Music Room/Stage O\NP\@ oﬂ% w = rxu Calo
11 3672 3 O\ Main  |Cafeteria Oﬁﬁ\ \ O\\K% Coat Jmnmmr._,ﬂ
s ) -3 I d 1..1. 5 7l < U.'I
12 3672 V@@ N Main  |Cafeteria ) ;.N«\v oE Ny, ﬂwﬂ_ﬂd\ﬂ ?Ir\\\.,
1
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Mabel Rush Elementary

1441 Deborah Road

Newberg, Oregon 97132
Radon Testing 2018
rmwgf__wm sample # Device # Floor Room Start Time | Stop Time Comments .
13 3672 96 Main  |Cafeteria o mw@. 074, AMWMM,# m,\ﬂ»wr\ o
14 [3672 %m e Main  |Gym 2796 |7 7200
15 [3672 %Amwh\ Main  |Gym 6197|0322
16 [3672 X140 Main  |Gym 5TYB 7Y
17 |3672 77 ¢\ Main  |Gym o 45 |57 30
18 (3672 Tot/ Main  |Gym Office A3 33|
19 3672 28 S Main  |Gym Office S S| 7 & Duplicate
20 (3672 995 Main  |2F oIS 03A|  F ), ey Colo
21 3672 %mwh\ Main  |2E AF ,WN‘ Dﬁww M:,M\/ CSuls
|32 240 | wan o 075 757 | Dinls (v
n 3672 I [F Main  |2C o7S(p (0235
2 (3672 T3 Main |28 6 155T0#35
5 (3672 I 2| Main  |2A ouﬁ%ﬁ\ m#wJ\
26 3672 W@ u\ Main  |3B Computer Room O.%& %\@,ww QM
27 (3672 ,w.oaw Main  [3C O%nz ow.w\

Page KM.N;&“\W




Mabel Rush Elementary

1441 Deborah Road

Newberg, Oregon 97132
Radon Testing 2018 A )\ A 11
rmwsp__,wm Sample # Device # Floor Room Start Time | Stop Time Comments Lab Use
28 3672 mw.m‘ Main  |3D 142 130
29 3672 3B ¥ Main  |3E 744 L1130
0 [3672 Rox | Man P 140|129
31 (3672 BZLe Main  |Staff Lounge? 1,39 728 m..ww.m \wwo el
— a0
12 (3672 BIS Main  |4F NATA rWNHw@HkWSWW«u R
33 (3672 "o/ Main  |4E 737 =3 2000 to 4000 SF d
34 (3672 BRZ Main  |4D N | P2
35 3672 RO Main  [4C ~133[70 2
36 (3672 3Bijlp Main  |4B 732|711 z0
37 (3672 RO Main  |Library iy NIZ 2000 to 4000 SF
38 (3672 R ZG Main [Library 130 1 [b
39 3672 MQAW Main  |Library 730 13 e Duplicate
0 13672 T O Main  |4A 7:2R% (1 H
a 3672 529 Main |1 |z 77
n 13872 3 Main  |1L ! Nwl(d._ 3~

Page IM| of R




Mabel Rush Elementary
1441 Deborah Road

Newberg, Oregon 97132
Radon Testing 2018
LabUse i o mple Device # Floor Ro Start Time| Stop Ti
Only om e|Stop Time Comments Lab Use
s 3672340 Main 14k ed 4 |0FI S
w |3672 W&NU( Main |1 : o123 032 Mnm me_,mwmwéqs
45 3672 3 2 Main  |Speech Room T 22 .~ (
46 3672 S | F\ Main  |Speech Room Dwr\mw% 0 w\\ o
47 3672 < Am Main |, OM:% o fo
48 3672 WQP\ Main  |1G Dm&&‘ Ow.mvmw
o 13672 S5 Main  |1F 071 lo 709
50 3672 Wﬁ..w Main |, On}w\ O\NNOQN
W.\ s \.,Jm .MX bmmwv YA e o%/\k/ ( ?.z%«?mm HEDS oﬂ\w
S 3697 291 rnies ofhGs1H @W ”
D ; . _ > — ..
53 763 20T Soolln Grdiegjo#é | Nw. 07 Lie
o 3AT S 3A 075310153
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AcecuStar Radon in Air

Professonal Regan Labaraloly Seryicce Sace 1564

NELAC NY 11789 EPA Method #402-R-92-004
NRPP 101193 AL Liquid Scintillation
NRSE ARL0O17 NRPP Device Code 8088
NRSB Device Code 12183
Laboratory Report for: Property Tested:
Cascade Environmental Mabe! Rush Room 4F
4346 North East 73rd Avenug 1441 Deborah Road
Portland OR 97218 Newberg OR 97132
Log Device - _ _ . .
Number  Number Test Exposure Duration: Area Tested Result (pCi/L)
2227122 3672296 01/29/2018 8:10am  02/01/2018 7:45am Main Floor Room 4F 1.2

Comment: Confidential: Release resuts to client only. Cascade Environmental was e-mailed a copy of this report.

Distributed by: Cascade Environmental

Date Received: 02/06/2018  Date Logged: ~ 02/06/2018 Date Analyzed: 02/07/2018  Date Reported: 02/07/2018

Report Reviewed By: Séssﬁ;gggm;:: Report Approved By: mﬂh

i e j . ) = ==

Disclaimer: Shawn Price, mredc{c‘ﬂ'ﬂaboré‘mjry Operations, AccuStar Labs
The uncertainty of this radon measurement is ~+/- 10 %. Factors contributirig to uncertainty include statistical variations; daily arid seasonal variatiors in radon
concentrations, sample collection techniques and operation of the dwelling. Interference with test conditions may influence'the test results.

This report may only be transferred to a third party in its entirety. Analytical results relate to the samples AS RECEIVED BY THE LABORATORY. Results
shown on this report represent levels of radon gas measured between the dates shown in the room or area of the site identified above as "Property Tested".
incorrect information will affect results. The results may not be construed as either predictive or supportive of measurements conducted in any area of this
structure at any other time. AceuStar Labs, its employees and agents are not responsible for the consequences of any action taken or not taken based upon the
results reperted or any verbal or written interpretation of the resuits.

Rewi1703 11 Awl Street Medway MA 02053 888-480-8812 FAX 508-533-8831 Page 1 of 1
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>no=mﬁm )nemw&a m nmmn_ummo_.mmxnmqmzo:n%o:ninmo_._.mm:_wém__cmmseﬁ_mm. Wmaoi:k«._.mmwum_ﬁmm:mmﬂ
M i 62053
888-480-8812 fax 508-533-8831

. Project Number:
Send Written Report To: _ e
- 5 - JL Site Name :_\x Tm‘/ Ko “/ n.ir?)r %\|
{ n.,»mﬁn:\la.h\ = l._m\ 6 e Q\S. Address _m:: mVGmQ . -
Qu S Al I Az City State Zip ) .N GAI¥ N
7 w.Iu _X R A‘%\Ewh 1 pub ey, O/ .NM.C
\ o 7 Bt |
Contact: .EP _\w D bﬁl«/ T S0 S Qmﬂh\ \wa.“ ) == IJ ~ e 5L W
I ol PR D o Person Conducting Test: _ A ;o g~ 1 |27 -
Start Date: \ qmﬁa \ : Stop Date: h = (12 \® Start and Stop Times and Dates
must be entered
Lab Use Onl . Lab Use
° Y| Device Number | Building # Unit # Floor Name of Room Start Time | Stop Time

craeapdes AN ‘. |  4F o810 |p 7Y

Please include this data sheet with your recapped test vials. Return test devices to AccuStar immediately. If the test devices are not returned promptly the test may be invalid. rev 12_28_10




HccecuStar Radon in Air

Professional Rodan Labaratary Scrvices Since 1984

NELAC NY 11769 EPA Method #402-R-92-004
NRPP 101193 AL Liquid Scintillation
NRSB ARLO017 NRPP Device Code 8088
NRSE Device Code 12193
Laboratory Report for: Property Tested:
Cascade Environmental Mabel Rush 1J
4346 North East 73rd Avéenue 1441 Deborah Road
Portlahd OR 97218 Newberg OR 97132
Log Device - T :
Number Number Test Exposure Duration: Area Tested Result (pCi/L)
2229714 3674731 02/05/2018 8:05am  02/08/2018 7:47 am Main Bldg. Unit R15 Main Floor Room 1J 1.4

Comment: Confidential: Release resdulits to client only. Cascade Environmental was e-mailed a copy of this report.

Test Performed By: Robert Burns
Distributed by: Cascade Envirohmental

Date Received: 02/12/2018  Date Logged: ~ 02/12/2018 Date Analyzed: 02/13/2018  Date Reported: 02/13/2018

Report Reviewed By: %‘Qﬁ e Report Approved By: m&
Disclaimer: Shawn Price, Directo‘r/ é‘fab%a\&y Operations, AccuStar Labs

The uncertainty of this rador measurement is ~+/ 10 %. Factors contributing to uncertainty include statistical variations, dally and seasonal variations in radon
concentrations, sample collection techniques and operation of the dwelling, Interference with test conditicns may influence the test results.

This report may only be transferred to a third party in its entirety. Analytical results relate to the samples AS RECEIVED BY THE LABORATORY. Results
shown on this report represent levels of radon gas measured between the dates shown in the room or area of the site identified above as "Property Tested".
Incorrect information will affect results. The results may not be construed as either predictive or supportive of measurements conducted in any arsa of this
structure at any other time. AccuStar Labs, its employees and agents are not responsible for the consequences of any action taken or not taken based upon the
results reported or any verbal or written interpretation of the results.

Rev 1703 11 Awl Street Medway MA 02053 888-480-8812 FAX 508-533-8831 Page 1 of 1
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EXPOSURE IN BOWSER-MORNER RADON CHAMBER

cLienT Cascade  Eoveronmental  JobNumber \835S 74

NOMINAL Conditions:  Radon Cone X€+ & pCill Rel Hum 998 o Temp. 199 g
Date Start: <A }-}5 |ix Date Stop: & el 5’ Date Start: Date Stop:
Time Start: QRQ7_ Time Stop: Q%97 Time Start: Time Stop:
Device No.’s: (D> (S Ve s - Device No.’s:
S74TES | 6749734 _De74771,
3674781 0674782 | S 74 77
ZY I
Date Start:  Date Stop: Date Start: Date Stop:
Time Start: Time Stop: Time Start: Time Stop:
Device No.'s: Device No.’s: )
Date Start: - DateStop: Date Start: _ Date Stop:
Time Start: _ Time Stop: Time Start: Time Stop:
Device No.’s: Device No.’s: P

Note: All times are in 24-hour (military) notation, Eastern Standard Time (EST)
Background = 7 pR/h Elevation = 820 ft




AccusStar

Profcssional Radon Laboratory Scrvices Since 1984

Radon in Air

NELAC NY 117692
NRPP 101183 AL
NRSB ARLO0O17

Laboratory Report for:

Cascade Environmental
4346 North East 73rd Avenue
Portland OR 97218

Log Device .
Number Number Test Exposure Duration:

2237624 3674782 02/23/2018 8:07 am  02/26/2018 8:07 am
2237625 3674785 02/23/2018 8:08 am  02/26/2018 8:08 am

EPA Method #402-R-92-004
Liquid Scintillation

NRPP Device Code 8088
NRSB Device Code 12193

Property Tested:

Mabel Rush Elementary School
1441 Deborah Rd
Newberg OR 97132

Area Tested Result (pCi/L)
Custodia| Office 22.8
237

Music

Comment: Confidential: Release resuilts to client only. Cascade Environmental was e-mailed a copy of this report.

Test Performed By: Bob Burns
Distributed by: Cascade Environmental

Date Received: 02/28/2018  Date Logged: 02/28/2018

Report Reviewed By: zﬁzﬁf 74 e

Disclaimer:
The uncertainty of this radori measurement is

Date Analyzed: 02/28/2018

Report Approved By:

Date Reported:  03/01/2018

T
Shawn Price, Direcid‘r/ét‘ﬂaboréto{y Operations, AccuStar Labs

~+/- 10 %. Factors contributing to uncertainty include statistical variations, daily and seasonal variations in radon

concentrations, sample collection technigues and operation of the dwelling. Interference with test conditions may influence the test results.

This report may only be transferred to a third party in its entirety. Analytical results relate to the samples AS RECEIVED BY THE LABORATORY. Results

sheown on this repert represent levels of radon g
Incorrect information will affect results. The resul
structure at any other time. AccuStar Labs, its employees and agents are not
results reported or any verbal or written interpretation of the results.

as measured between the dates shown in the room or area of the site identified above as "Property Tested".
ts may not be construed as either predictive or supportive of measurements conducted in any area of this
responsible for the conseguences of any action taken or not taken based upon the

Rev 1703

11 Awl Street Medway MA 02053 888-480-8812 FAX 508-533-8831

Page 1 of 1




Accu Star Radon in Air

Professicaal Radon Laboralery Services Since 1984

EPA Method #402-R-92-004
Alpha Track
NRPP Device Code 8205

NELAC NY 11769
NRPP 101193 AL

NRSB ARLOO17
NRSB Device Code 12001
Laboratory Report for: Property Tested:
Cascade Environmental Mabel Rush Elementary
4346 North East 73rd Avenue 1441 Deborah Road
Portland OR 97218 Newberg OR 97132
Log Device . _ Result
Number Number Test Exposure Duration: Area Tested pCilL
2328372 3652799 04/04/2018  07/16/2018 Room 1B 1.9
2328373 3652796 04/04/2018  07/16/2018 Room 1A 238
2328374 3652794 04/04/2018  07/16/2018 Room 1A 2:2
2328375 3652797 04/04/2018  07/16/2018 Gym 1.7
2328376 3652795 04/04/2018  07/16/2018 Room 4E 0.8
2328377 3652798 04/04/2018  07/16/2018 Field Blank <04

Comment: Confidential: Release resuits to client only. Cascade Environmental was e-mailed a copy of this report.

Test Performed By: Robert Burns
Distributed by: Cascade Environmental
Date Received: 07/17/2018  Date Logged: ~ 07/18/2018 Date Analyzed: 07/24/2018 Date Reported:  08/02/2018

Report Reviewed By: Z,Z‘,Zfﬁ}é 2 Report Approved By: /@U\ _f%
Disclaimer: Shawn Price, Diréc’t(a‘Jd t;b\a'étay Operations, AccuStar Labs

The uncertainty of this radon measurement is ~+/- 15 %. Factors contributing to uncertainty include statistical variations, daily and seasonal variations in radon
concéntrations, sample collection techniques, and operation of the dwelling. [nterference with test conditions may influence the test results.

This report may enly be transferred toa third party in its entirety. Anafytical results refate to the samples AS RECEIVED BY THE LABORATORY. Results shown on
this report represent levels of radon gas measured between the dates shown in the room or area of the site identified above as "Property Tested". Incorect information
will affect results. The results may net be construed as either predictive or supportive of measurements conducted In any area of this structure at any other time.
AccuStar Labs, its employees and agents are nct responsible for the consequences of any acticn taken or net taken based upon the results reperted or any verbal or

written interpretation of the results.

Rev 1802 11 Awl Street Medway MA 02053 888-480-8812 FAX 508-533-8831 Page 1 of 1
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APPENDIX B

SITE PLAN

Newberg Public Schools
Mabel Rush Elementary Radon Sampling 2018 8
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